

No. 23-486

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIDNEY POWELL, BRANDON JOHNSON, HOWARD KLEINHENDLER,
JULIA HALLER, GREGORY ROHL & SCOTT HAGERSTROM,
Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, JOCELYN BENSON,
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**PETITIONERS' MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Timing of Detroit’s and Michigan’s Response 2

Reason to Supplement the Questions Presented..... 2

Reason to Expedite this Matter 3

I. This Court does not require merits briefing or argument to reverse the lower courts. 5

 A. This Court does not require merits briefing or argument to reverse the Rule 11 sanctions. 5

 1. Detroit was not entitled to relief under Rule 11. 6

 2. Michigan was not entitled to relief under Rule 11..... 9

 3. The splits in Circuit authority could be addressed further by amending Rule 11..... 10

 B. This Court does not require merits briefing or argument to reverse the § 1927 sanction. 11

 1. Detroit was not entitled to relief under § 1927. 12

 2. Michigan was not entitled to relief under § 1927..... 12

 a. The Elections and Electors Clause claim was not moot. 12

 b. A concession about *interim relief for 2020* in this Court would not prove mootness *on the merits for all time* in the district court. 13

 c. The violations of the Elections and Electors Clause claim was capable of repetition, yet evading review..... 16

 3. The justiciability of Elections and Electors Clause claims is crucial to resolve before the 2024 election. 17

 C. This Court does not require merits briefing or argument to reverse the bar-referral relief. 18

 1. The district court lacked a sufficient basis to apply Local Rule 83.22(c) to non-Michigan counsel..... 18

 2. Detroit was not entitled to bar-referral relief. 23

 3. Michigan was not entitled to bar-referral relief..... 23

 4. Bar-referral relief violated petitioners’ Due Process rights. 24

 5. Principles of federalism do not require abstention. 26

II. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve two issues of profound importance. 27

 A. It is crucial to the legal profession and to the public’s First Amendment rights to clarify the splits in Circuit authority on sanctions. 28

 B. It is crucial to the Nation to clarify the justiciability of claims under the Elections and Electors Clauses. 29

1. The coordinated attack against election-integrity measures represents an immediate and serious threat to democracy.....	32
2. The development of a body of “candidate standing” law shows the need to clarify <i>Lance</i>	33
3. Although correctly and narrowly decided, <i>Lance</i> is applied incorrectly and overbroadly to injure voters.	35
4. Under hornbook law, <i>anyone</i> with an Article III injury from a voting policy can challenge the policy under the Elections and Electors Clauses.....	36
5. Republican voters and candidates suffered competitive injury and vote dilution from the Secretary’s unlawful signature-verification policy.	37
Relief Requested	39
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Siebert</i> , 552 U.S. 3 (2007).....	3
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410, 428 (2011).....	21
<i>Atlas Techs., LLC v. Levine</i> , 268 F.Supp.3d 950 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	8
<i>Baker v. Humphrey</i> , 101 U.S. 494 (1879).....	33
<i>Barr v. Chatman</i> , 397 F.2d 515 (7th Cir. 1968).....	33
<i>Betancourt v. Indian Hills Plaza LLC</i> , 615 F.Supp.3d 650 (E.D. Mich. 2022)	13
<i>Boagert v. Land</i> , 543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	34-35
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2508 (2021).....	34
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	35
<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. Datanet Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	34
<i>Burbidge Mitchell & Gross v. Peters</i> , 622 F. App’x 749 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	11, 14
<i>Carruthers v. Flaum</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	34

<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	5, 17, 28
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	31
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	15
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	27
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	31, 33
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	20-21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009)	3
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	36
<i>Dickerson v. Colgrove</i> , 100 U.S. 578, 580 (1879)	15
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y Pa.</i> , 830 F.App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020).....	33-34
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Emtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	36
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	29
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11, 15
<i>Genetski v Benson</i> , 2021 Mich. Ct.Cl. LEXIS 3 (Mar. 9, 2021)	13, 17, 38-39
<i>Gjertsen v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 751 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Gjokaj v. HSBC Mortg. Servs.</i> , 602 F. App’x 275 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	3-4
<i>Gray v. Bush</i> , 628 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Grievance Administrator v. Rohl</i> , Nos. 23-29-GA, 23-30-GA, 23-32-GA, 23-33-GA, 23-34-GA, 23-36-GA, 23-37-GA (Mich. Atty. Disc. Bd.).....	26, 40
<i>Grievance Adm’r v. Underwood</i> , 462 Mich. 188 (2000)	23
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	36
<i>Isaacson v. Manty</i> , 721 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	4
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	1, 3, 17, 31, 33, 35-36, 40

<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	4
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Sec'y of State</i> , 506 Mich. 905 (2020).....	23
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	6
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23, 35
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 116 (2017)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	31
<i>Markel v. William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 510 Mich. 1071 (2022).....	15
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	20
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999)	3
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm'n v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	27
<i>Mike Ousley Prods., Inc. v. WJBF-TV</i> , 952 F.2d 380 (11th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2065 (2023).....	1, 3-4, 17, 34
<i>Morris v. Wachovia Sec., Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52675 (E.D. Va. July 20, 2007) (No. 3:02-cv-0797-REP).....	21-22
<i>Moss v. Bush</i> , 828 N.E.2d 994 (Ohio 2005).....	28-29
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023)	30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	29
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	38
<i>Northland Ins. Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	30-31
<i>PT Pukuafu Indah v. United States SEC</i> , 661 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	31, 34
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	24
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020)	34
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	31
<i>Roadway Express v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	25-26
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	32
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	4
<i>Roth v. Green</i> , 466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006)	7, 9

<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	35
<i>Sharp v. Genesee Cty. Election Comm’n</i> , 145 Mich. App. 200 (Ct. App. 1985).....	23
<i>Sprint Communs., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	27
<i>Star Mark Mgmt., Inc. v. Koon Chun Hing Kee Soy & Sauce Factory</i> , 682 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	35
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	30
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....	23
<i>Tropicana Product Sales, Inc. v. Phillips Brokerage Co.</i> , 874 F.2d 1581 (8th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	14-15
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 400 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Fortner</i> , 455 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	6
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	6
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	16
<i>Uptown Grill, L.L.C. v. Camellia Grill Holdings, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
<i>Washington State Dept. of Social and Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	20
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	4
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....	23
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	27

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	1, 3-5, 12, 14, 16-17, 28-29, 31, 33-37, 39-40
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	1, 3-5, 12, 14, 16-17, 28-29, 31, 33-37, 39-40

U.S. CONST. art. III	3-5, 11, 17, 23-24, 31, 35-37, 39-40
U.S. CONST. amend. I	1, 3, 25-26, 28-29, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	26-27
28 U.S.C. § 1291	26-27
28 U.S.C. § 1653	38
28 U.S.C. § 1927	1, 4-5, 11-13
28 U.S.C. § 2072	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	27
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(2)-(3)	30
PUB. L. NO. 96-349, § 3, 94 Stat. 1154, 1156 (1982)	26
PUB. L. NO. 104-132, Title I, §§ 105-106, 110 Stat. 1217, 1219-20 (1996)	10
MICH. CONST. art. 3, § 2	24
MICH. CONST. art. 5, § 21	23
MICH. CONST. art. 6, § 1	23
<u>Rules, Regulations and Orders</u>	
S.Ct. R. 15.3	2, 39
S.Ct. R. 15.5	39
S.Ct. R. 21.4	2, 39
S.Ct. R. 32.3	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 5(d)(3)(C)	20, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 6(d)	9
FED. R. CIV. P. 7(b)(1)(B)-(C)	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	1-3, 5-11, 13, 18, 21, 24, 27
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(2)	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(3)	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(1)	18, 21-22
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(2)	1-2, 6, 8-10, 13
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(c)	12-13
FED. R. CIV. P. 83(a)(1)	24-25
FED. R. CIV. P. 83(b)	25
E.D. Mich. Local Rule 5.1.1(a)	20
E.D. Mich. Local Rule 83.20	19

E.D. Mich. Local Rule 83.20(a)(1)	18-20, 27
E.D. Mich. Local Rule 83.20(i)(1)(D)	19
E.D. Mich. Local Rule 83.20(i)(1)(D)(i).....	19
E.D. Mich. Local Rule 83.20(i)(1)(D)(iii)	19
E.D. Mich. Civil R. 83.20 Comment	32
E.D. Mich. Local Rule 83.22(c)	1-3, 5, 8-9, 18-20, 22, 24-25, 39-40
E.D. Mich. Local Rule 83.22(c)(1)-(2)	25
E.D. Mich. Local Rule 83.22(c)(3).....	24
E.D. Mich. Electronic Filing Policies and Procedures, R1(l).....	20
E.D. Mich. Electronic Filing Policies and Procedures, R10(a), (e)-(f)	22
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Peter Baker, <i>Biden Warns That ‘Big Lie’ Republicans Imperil American Democracy</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Nov 2, 2022).....	29
Molly Ball, <i>The Secret History of the Shadow Campaign That Saved the 2020 Election</i> , TIME (Feb. 4, 2021)	30
BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN U.S. ELECTIONS: REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON FEDERAL ELECTION REFORM (Sept. 2005)	32
Richard C. Chen, <i>Summary Dispositions as Precedent</i> , 61 WM. & MARY L. REV. 691 (2020)	4
Memo. of Rep. John Conyers, Jr., as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Moss v. Bush</i> , 828 N.E.2d 994 (Ohio 2005) (No. 04-2088).....	29
2 M. Farrand, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1911)	31
Fed. Jud. Ctr., <i>Emergency Election Litigation in Federal Courts: From <u>Bush v. Gore</u> to Covid-19</i> (2023).....	32
Mollie Hemingway, RIGGED: HOW THE MEDIA, BIG TECH & THE DEMOCRATS SEIZED OUR ELECTIONS (Regnery 2021)	32
Sharona Hoffman, <i>Birth After Death: Perpetuities and the New Reproductive Technologies</i> , 38 GA. L. REV. 575 (2004).....	12
Lachlan Markey & Jonathan Swan, <i>Scoop: High-powered group targets Trump lawyers’ livelihoods</i> , Axios (Mar. 7, 2022)	28
Mot. to Join <i>Amicus</i> Brief, at 2, <i>Moss v. Bush</i> , 828 N.E.2d 994 (Ohio 2005) (No. 04-2088)	29
Project 65’s About page (Mar. 7, 2022)	28
John Rawls, A THEORY OF JUSTICE (Belknap 1971).....	29

S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, D. Himmelfarb, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 6.27 (10th ed. 2013)	3
Joseph Story, 2 COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (1884)	33
Georgene M. Vairo, RULE 11 SANCTIONS (Richard G. Johnson ed., 3d ed. 2004)	6
Xi Wang, THE TRIAL OF DEMOCRACY: BLACK SUFFRAGE AND NORTHERN REPUBLICANS, 1860-1910 (1997)	33
13C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3533.3.1 (3d ed.)	15-16
